COMMON COUNCIL—JULY 19, 1926

Council Chamber,
Ann Arbor, Mich.
July 19, 1926.
Regular Session.
Meeting called to order by Pres-
ident Woodbury.

Present: Ald. Joselyn, Maul-
betsch, Graf, Lucas, Dwyer, Moore,
Baluss, Bursley, Freeman, Lutz,
Pres. Woodbury, 11.

Absent: Ald. Slauson, Sweet,
Hammial, Young, 4.

Minutes of June 21, 1926, ap-

proved. Printed pamphlets of July
6 not received from printer.
Communications
From [Healtl: Officer

Ann Arbor, Mich., July 14, 1926.
"Honorable Common Council.
Gentlemen:

T desire to inform you that 1
have appointed Dr. Paul Gar-
vey as City Chemist in charge of
General Chemustry and Bacterio-
logy. Hig service to begin August
1, 1926, salary at $75.00 per month.
Hoping to meet your favorable
consideration, I am,

Respectfully,

John A. Wessinger,
Health Officer.

Moved by Ald. Jocelyn, that ap-
pointment be confirmed.

Adopted by following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Jocelyn, Maulbetsch,
Graf, Lucas, Dwyer, Moore, Baluss,

Bursley, Freeman, Lutz, Pres.
Woodbury, 11. Nays, none.
Ann Arbor, Mich., July 14, 1926.

Honorable Common Council,
Gentlemen:

I desire to inform you that I
have appJointed Mr Owen I
Stricklen as ity Chemist in charge
»f water analysis. His services to
begin Ausgust lst, 1926, at a salary
of $50.09 per month to be. paid by
the Water Commissiire Heping te
meet ycur favor.

Respectiully,

John A, Wessinger,
Health Officer

Moved by Ald. Lucas, that ap-

pointment be confirmed.

Adopted by following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Jocelyn, Mauibetsch,
Gra¥, Lucas, Dwyer, Moore, Baluss,
Bursley, Freeman, Lutz, Pres.
Woodbury, 11. Navs, none.

Enter A8, Sweetl.

Ann Arbor, Mich., July 3, 1926.
Honorable Common Ccuncil,
Gentlemen:

The Department of Health is in
need of an Electric Oven for t_he
analysis of ice cream. Such equip-

113

ment will cost $47.00. Hoping to
meet your favor, I remain,
Respectfully,
John A. Wessinger,
Health Officer.
Referred to Budget Conimittee.
Communication from State
Highway Dept. advising that City
must pay its share of Trunk Line
65-10 A, amounting to $3,750.36,
before contract is awarded; and
also that City owes said Dept.
$2,401.12 for its share of 82-C, re-
ceived and referred to City Engin-
eer to investigate and report back
to Cluncil at next meeting.
Communication from University
of Michigan, offering to seéll the
city a certain parcel of land ada-
cent to new city yards, received
and referred to Budget Commit-
tee.
Auadit Report
Report of annual audit receiv-
ed from Englehart Audit Co., and
referred to Minance Committee.
Optiong
Optiens from George Spathelf
and George Johnson and Mary
Johnson to purchase their inter-
ests in a certain parcel of land
situate don Fuller-st., received and
referred to Park and Sanitary
Committee.
Petitions
Of Lewis A. Townley and more
than ten other freeholders, re-
questing Council to open a strip of
ground which will make an open-
ing from Orchard Hill Drive to the
public street known as Awixa ave-
nue. Received and referred to
Street and Finance Committees.
Petlition of Allenel Hotel for
‘“no-parking’” space at the Fourth-
ave. entrance, and petition of Uni-
versity of Michigan for “no-park-
ing” spaces on K. University ave.
in front of East and West Medical
buildings. received and referred to
Traffic Committee.
Curb and Gutter Petition
Of James W. Finnell et al. for
curb and gutter on Ann-st. hetween
Fifth ave. and Division-st., receiv-
fd and referred to Street Commit-
ee.
Committee Reports
Finance Report
Fir- ind
Charles Andrews, salary .$ 114.50

Henry McLaren, salary .. 91.50
Ralph Edwards, salary .. 91.50
Jacob Gwinner, salary .. 83.00
Herman Kruse, salary ... 83.00
Frank Markey, salary 78.50



114 COMMON COUNCIL—JULY 19, 1926
Emil Damman, salary .. 78.50 J. C. T.edwidge, salary .. 70.00
Mat, Heininger, salary .. 78.50 e Dk
Floyd Naylor, salary ... 78.560 Wiater Works Fund total
Earl Arnold, salary ..... 78.50 semi-monthly salaries .$ 805.00
Benjamin Zahn, salary . 78.50 Contingent ¥und

Henry Nevroth, salary .. 78.50
Arthur Clark gsalary .... 78.50
Clyde Carpenter, salary . 7850
John Comiskey, salary .. 78.50
Walterr Fieldcamp, salary 78.50
Percy Whitlock, salary .. 75.50

Edward Zeeb, salary ... 78.50
George Schmid, salary -. 78.5¢C
Henry Kolander, salary . 78.50
Albert Hoffman, salary . 78.50

* Elmer Rintz, salary .... 78.50
Oscar Rintz, salary ..... 78.50
E'nest Heller, salary ... 78.50
Ira Nevarre, salary ..... 78.50
Frank Ryan, salary ..... 78.50
Laurence Chatterton sal-

ALY e ettt e 78.50
John Waterman, salary . 78.50
Wm. Keihl, salary ..... . 72.00
Albert Heusel, salary ... 72.00

Charles Carroll, galary ... 45 00

Fire Fund total salaries

1-2 mo. Julv ......... $2,458.00
Police Fund

Thomas O’Brien, salary .3 114.50
Frank Keihl, salary .... 91.50
Louis Fohey, salary .... 87.50
Norman Cook, salary ... 3.00
M. G. Howard, salary ... 78.50
Charles Kapp, salary .... 78.50
Sherman Mortenson, sal-

F25 o7 R 78.50
Irwin Keebler, salary ... 7R.50
Harold Gee salary ..... 78.50
Thomas Fohey, salary ... 78.50
Jacob Andres, salary ... 78.50C
Harry Smith, salary .... 78.50
Benjamin Ball, salary .. 78.50
Roland Wooster, salary . 78.50
Herman Suma, salary ... 72.00
Oscar Weir, galary ...... 72 00
Clifford West, salary ... 7200
Julius Ehnis, salary .... 72.00

Walter Schmid, salary .. 72.00

Police Fund total salaries
1-2 mo. July ........ $1,521.50
Water Works Fund

Harry Willsher, salary ..$ 72.5C
Waldo Eisemann, salary - 75.00
Fred Linde salary ...... R7.50
Robert Rowe, salary .... 70.00
Robert Young, salary ... 65.00
Durward Young ........ 62.50
A. E. Hawkes, salary ... 70.00
(. W. Shetterly, salary .. 100.00
Donna Woodward, salary 62.50

William Groves, salary .. 70.00

Frank Marz, salaty 1-2
MONTN v s v v s s w5 uie 5 a0 $ 78.50
Fred J. Staeb, salaiy ... 5u.¢0

Contingent Fund total sal-
Arles wismsmsvesmoswss $ 128.50
Municipal Garage
The Detro.t Ed.son Co.,

Heht wswsvmsmessaanmss $ o7
Monarch Mig. Co., sup-

Dlies wisvwsweswsmmanes 29.04
. H. Alber, light ...... .40
Auto Parts Co., supplies . l.io
E. & G. Chevrolet Sales

SUPPLICE . 5vsiem s o0s w6 90w 5 4.23
The Harris Tire Co., sup-

T T T e Lo 74.25
The Michigamme Oil Co,,

supplies ... 0000, 663.65
Muehlig & Schmid, sup-

5 GE<T- T 18
Smith Tire Repair Co.,

supplies ...vvovimn o 5.25

Ann Arbor Exide Battery

Service, repairs ...... 6.73

Municipal Garage Total .$§ 786.65
Engineer Department

Jim Acqui, services ..... $ 48.00

W. J. Chambers, services 87.50

Harold Cleavinger, serv-

ices ..., - 38.00
L E, Cooper, services .. 103.85
William CooOper, services. 40.25
K. W. Donnell, se:vices , 75.0¢
Claude Gregory, services, 40.00
Dorland Howey, services . 40.00
. F, Jennings, services - 75.00

V. W. McAdams, services 87.50
Harold Marqguardt, serv-

ices .. e 44.00
E. D. Rentschler, services 75.00
Fred Schmid, services ... 75.00
C. Preston Witcher, serv-

ices v.viiiiiiinanenn 75.C0

Engineer Dlept. total ..-.$ 904.10
Mich, Bell Tel. Co., tolls.$ 6.80

The Detroit Edison Co.,

light, etc. ............ 23.21
Banner Laundering Co.,

laundry .......c.c0.n 8.50
Jameg Coon, services ... 37.50
Vinece Feldman, services 9.10
Gertrude K. Fiegel, serv-

1068 o csmesa s meyms me 42.90
Public Health Nursing As-

sociation, services .... 10.25

Bera
pli
Eber
pli
John
,Iuhﬂ
pli
P, L
The .
sup
Char!
plie
Munic
ple
Wm.
plie;
Schun
(0.,
(Geo, |
Hollan
Holl
(lyde
prin
Burrot
chin
pens
Watep
pairs
(ienrep
Detroit
freig
MfEC
rarta

Total «

Cont'ne
elud’

Pratt ¢
ete,
Amerjp:

iresg

Total ¢

Poliee 1

g g

(‘hﬂ I'ng
nﬁrh“ge
Burpqy,

thine
Post f
The By
Pennsy]

f_'f)m]



COMMON COUNCIL-—JULY 19, 1926

Henry 8. Platt, equip-

ment ................ 381.00
P. T. Lamkin & Sons, sup-

plies ........ «...... 20.00
Ann Arbor Foundrv Co.,

supplies .............. 137.60
Beranek & Martin, sup-

plies ........-....... 2.37
Eberbach & Son Co, sup-

plies ............. ... 10.42
John M. Feiner, subpplies 3.20
John C. Fischer Co., sup-

Coplies e e 3.31
P. Lansky, supplies 2.50
The Mayer-Schairer Co.,

supplies ............. 121.75
Charles S. Millen sup-

plies . ........ . . .. 15
Municipal Garage, sup-

plies {(Health Dent.) 75.09
Wm, H. L Rohde sup-

plies .. ... . i, 49.55
Schumacher Hardware

Co.. supplies ......... .63
Geo. Wahr, supplies 24.95
HHolland, Ackerman &

Holland, blue print . 20.00
Clyde C. Kerr & Sons,

printing  ............. 23.00
Burroughs Adding Ma-

chine Co., office ex-

PENSE it e e e 1C¢.00
Water Works Dept., re-

"pairs, ete. L. 18,18
leorge W Tatz, repairs | .30
Detroit United Lines,

freight .............. 1.00
€. E. Godfrey, freight and

cartage ... e e 1.75
Total supplies etc. ..... $1.085.51
Cont‘ngent Fund -total in-

clud‘ng salaries ...... $2,914.78

Police Fund
Pratt & Stribley, supplies

Y $ 2.00
American Raﬂwav Ex-

press Co., freight ..... .69
Total supnplies, etec. ..... 3 2.69
Police Fund total includ-

ine salaries .......... $1,524.19

water Works Fund
("harleg F. Meyers. office-§
George Wahr, office

36.00
1.20

Burroughs Adding Ma-

chine Co., office ...... 4.4h
Post Office, office ...... .30
The Bristol Co., materials 42.08

Pennsylvania Salt Mfg.

Company, materials 6.40

115

W. 8. Darley & Co., ma-

terials ... ............ 17.15
Neptune Meter Co., ma-

terialg .............. 986.18
Allis-Chalmers Mfg. Co.,

materials ............ 16.43
C. A. Sauer Co., materials 4.48
Harris Tire Co., materials 2.60
Wm. H. L. Rohde, ma-

terials ............... 3.06
Oswald A. Herz materials 4.00
Muehlig & Schmid, ma-

terials .....-......... 2.40
Staebler 0il Co materials 36.02
John C. Flscher Co.,

materials ............ 2.19
Haner Cartage Co., ma-

terialg ........ ... .., 3.26
Mich, Central R. R., ma-

terials ... ... .. ..., 2.67
American Express, ma- )

terials .............. . .92
Detroit United Lines, ma-

terials ... ... ... ... .66
Detroit Edison Co., non-

person service ..-..... 1,351.27
Municipal Garage ...... 89.53
Tyal .. i e $2 613.25
I.. Gerrick, labor ....... $ b53.50
M. Wilson, labor ....... 14.40
[,. Furthmueller, labor .. 57.20
W, Western, labor ...... 58.50
A, Jedele, labor ........ 60.00
H, Maier, labor ........ 64.17
€. Sauer, labor ......... £2.00
A, Glausnapp, labor 52.80
J. Dean, labor ......... 52.80
H. Gerstler, labor 52.80
J. Dulolski, labor ...... 54.60
M, Sc¢ldato, labor ...... 55.20
Total lahor ............ $ 632.97
Water Works Fund total

including salaries ,-$4051.22

Park Fund

Robert Carter, labor ....$ 61.00
John Conlin, labor ...... 39.25
Fred Cilley, labor ... 45.00
(eorge Davis, labor 54.45
. G. Drevdahl, labor 60.00
Kenneth REaslick, lahor 70,00
E. M. Elliott, labor ..... 34.25
Ben Foster, labor ...... 54.45
Henry Mager, labor . 54.45
Joe ‘Martin, labor ....... b4.45
George Mason labor 33.75
Ezra Moore, labor ...... 49.50
I.. O'Teole. labor ....... 43.25
George Potter labor .... 49.50
. H. Reynnlds, labor ... 11.5¢C
L. J. Smith, labor ...... 45,75



116
Richard Wallaker, labor. 63.00
O. B. Walrers, labor . 45.756
F. E. Wessinger, labor 45.75
Harold Welh\ rbee, labor . 1.35
Ernest Jones, team ..... 99.00
Total labor ............ $1,015.40

Water Works Dept., N. P.
service

9,78

‘W. H. Butler, land-imnp. 101.00
Mrs. A. J. Katz, contin-

gencies ......cc00 000" 50.71
Sun Oil Co., material . 1.87
The Hardie Mfg. Co., ma-

LOTIZ] v wwinm e s s w i 1.55
Ann Arbor Implement Co.

material .. ew emcmen 33.70
John C. Fischer Co.,

SUDPPHES s v v e v o & i 17.16
Frank Hagen, material 154.67
Harris Seed Co., material 3.00
B. E. Muehlig, material 12.00C
Muellig & Schmid, ma-

terial .......... ... 11.25
Municipal Garage, garage 19.90
Wm. H. L. Rohde, ma-

terial ..-.... ... ... 37.65
John J. Sauer, material 106.24
R. A Steward, material 500.49
‘Washtenaw Lumber Co.,

mterial .............. 15.14
Brenton Quinn, truck 213.00
S. A. Elsifor, contin-

ZeNC'eS .. 18.38
A. T. Grossman, contin-

gencies P P T 4.50
J. M. Woollomes contin-

gencies ... 1.20
Thomas C. Gallant, re-

DRAITE ..ons cssosnasmis 21.55
Thomas C. Gannant, re-

palys . ..isissenasaas 53.80
Total supplies, etec. ..... $1,388.52
Park Fund total ........ $2,403.92

Street Fund
L. G. Bird labor $ 83.30
Otto Blaess, labor ...... 65.190
George Clough, labor 45.75
Charles Cornell, labhor 33.00
Camby Dempsy, labor .. 51.90
Adolph Finkbeiner, labor 34.60
Leo Gutekunst labor 82.00
Fred Hanselman, labor 59.80
John Herrst, labor ..... 13.50
Emanuel Holzapfel, labor 46.25
Sam Horning, labor ..... 50.40
Sam Xalmbach, labor 15.75
Wm. Keppler, labor 54.60
Fred Malke, labor ...... 41.40
James Mason, labor 5¢.5%
Clyde Meabon, labor 54.60
George Menice, labor 54.9

COMMON COUNCIL—JULY 19, 1926

Julius Nimz, labor ...... 34.80
Chris. Paul, labor ....., 55.3¢
Chris, Pfaus, labor ..... 41.2a
Arthur Raus labor 55.20
Ed. Roehm, laktor ...... 54.6
Walter Schaible, labor 54.60
Otto Schantz, labor ..... 54.60
KEd. Schweickert, labor .. 54.60
Carl Seeger, labor ...... 43.25
Hermesn Stoll, labor 55.50
Theo, Stnllsteimer, labor. 21.75
Fred Ulrich, labor ...... 77.35
Martin Walsh, labor 49 20
Wm. Wayman, labor ... 43.25
Carl Whitchurch, labor .. 31.50
Chas. Flewelling, team 59.00
John Miller. team 87.00
Carl Rehberg team 87.00
Total labhor ............ $1,811.65
The Detroit Edison Co.,

HERE sssmsnisessss s 1.59
Mich, Bell Tel. Co., tolls. 1.15
J. M. Woollomes, service A0
Eugene Oesterlin, service 5.00
Elgin Street Sweeper Co.,

supplies ........ 3150
The Ohio & Mich. Qand

& Gravel Co, gravel . 125.25
The Warren Brush Co.,

supplies ........c00.. 26.25
Ann-A. Fuel Co.. supplies T.60
Ann Arbor Implement

Co., supplies ......... 10.41
The Artificial Ice Co.,

supplies ..oweswiaes o 4.63
Hertler PRros., supplies 17.15
Hutzel & Co.. supplies .75
Luick Bros. & Co. sup-

PHES  cwenwieme w2 wm s v 6.78
The Maver-Schairer Co,

SUDPDULS . iiwowaw v s 7.85
Schumacher Hardware Co,

SUPPHES . oo s oo 190
Staebhler 0Oil Co., supplies R.30
Staebler & Son. supplies. 15.76
Weissinger Sign Works,

sign ... i 4.41
Kill'ns Gravel Co., gravel 734 49
Wolf & Colvin, repairs .. 19.30
Geo. Walterhouse, exten-

Sions ... e e 13.95
A. F. Thompson, exten-

Slofla o swéswsms mes 5 75.23
', BE. Godfrey cartage .75
American Railwav Ex-

nress Co., freight 472
Detroit United Lines,

freight. .o 0o om aus 11.97
Mich. Central R. R., frt.. 78
Ann Arbeor Railroad Co.,

freight ............... 168.41

= e e -

—

(o1
Fir
Pol
Wa
Par
Stre
Ful

To
Gen

acel

‘rh
ther
Jkno
XX
drar
inel
func
$568

To t
Co
(ent

revie
War
July
fame
rants
Boing
City
save



COMMON COUNCIL—JULY 19, 1926

Total supplies, ete. ..... $1,306.43
Street Fund total ...... $3,118.03

Fuller St. Bridge

Walter Lahde, services ..$ 100.00
Wm. H. L. Rohde, sup-
plies ... .o 245.1¢
The Mich. Central R. R.
Co., freight .......... 6.34
Fuller St. Bridge Fund
total ........ e e $ 351.44
Recapitulation
Contingent ............ $ 2,014.76
Fire . ... 0. 2,458.00
Police .. v 1,624.19
Water Works ......... 4,051.22
Park ... veiiieennn 2,403.92
Street ... i 3,118.¢8
Fuller St. Bridge ...... 351.44
City Funds total ...... $16,821.61

Ann Arbor. Mich.

' July 19, 1926.
To the Finance Committee of the

Common Council
Gentlemen:

I have exam'ned the foregoing
accounts against the City of Ann
Arho- and I hereby certify that
they are correct to the best of my
knowledge. Complying with rule
XXI the following warrant was
drawn to save discount and is not
included in above report. Str_eet
fund, Wm. H. 1., Rohde, supplies,
$568.40,

Respectfully submitted,
ISAAC & REYNOLDS,
City Clerk.

To the Honorable, the Common

Couneil,

Gentlemen:

Your Finance Committee has
reviewed the foregoing report.
Warrants for salaries were drawn
July 16, 1926, We recommend that
same be approved and that war-
rants be ordered drawn forl fore-
going accounts and that action of
City Clerk in drawing warrqnt to
gave discount be concurred in.

GEORGE LUTZ, JR,,
Chairman of Finance Committee.

Ald. TLut?z moved the adontion
vf report, which was adopted by
follnwing vote Yeas. Ald. Jocelyn,

Maulhetseh, Graf, Sweet, Lucas,
Dwver. Moore, Baluss, Bursley,
¥reeman, Lutz Pres, Woodbhury,
12, Nayvs, none.

Ald. Ttz presented City Engin-
eer's estimates, approved by Board

117

of Public Weorks July 7, 1926, as
foliows:

Curb and Gutter Dist, Nb, 91, 1st
cstimate, C. H. Eldred, contractor,
amount due, $497.70.

Curb and Gutter Dist. No. 99,
1st estimate, C. H. Eldred, contrac-
tor, amount due, $599.40.

Moved by Ald. Lautz that esti-
mates be ailowed and -City Clerk
instructed to draw warrants for
amounts due.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Jocelyn, Maulbetsch, Graf,
Sweet, I.ucas, Dwyer, Moore, Ba-
luss, Bursley, Freeman, Lutz, Pres.
Woedbury, 12. Nays, none.

Sti'eet Commiittee Report

To the Honorahla the Commbn
Council,

Gentiemen:
Your Street Committez has had

the following matters under con-
sideration and respectfully recom-
mends:

1. Thrat the deed from Jacob O.
Canzhiorn and Mina Ganzhdorn for
a parcel of land extending north-
erly from Chuhb road and 60 ft.
in width, to ke used for street pur-

poses aild designated as DBeech-
wooud drive bhe accepted. and the
bond from said parties for the
grading and graveline of said
street also be accepted.

2. That the Bbard of Puhlic
Works cause E. Mosley-st. from

Main-st, easterly to the Ann Ar-
bor Railroad to be graded and
graveled and require the property
owners nn the north side of said
streel to remove all obhstructions
and materials.

3. That the Board of TPublic
Works: Fre instructed to cause
Miner street to bhe graded and
opened for public travel from Pearl
st. north to Cornell land.

4, That the Board of Public
Worls he inetructed to widen
Fifth-av, along the City Hall build-
ing.

Resperctfully submitted,

L. P. Jocelyin, Wm. C. Maul-
betsch, Hairy D. Baluss, J. W.
Bursley, C. J. Sweet, Street Com-
mittre,

Ald. Sweet moved the adoption
of report which was adopted by
follcwing vots: Yeas, Ald. Jocelyn,
Maulhetseh, Graf, Sweet, Lucas,
Dwyer, Moore, Baluss, PBursley,
Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 11. Nays,
Ald. Freeman. 1.

Curr & Gutter Resclution

By Ald. Sweet:



118 COMMON COUNCIL—JULY 19, 1926

Whereas, this Common Council
has been applied to in writing hy
a majority of the owners of the
lands which are liable to he as-
sessed for the payment of the con-
struction of the same, praying for
the curbing and guttering of the
following curb and gutter districts:

District No. 100, on TFifth-st.
from Liberty-st. to Madison-st.:
District No. 101, on West Madison-
st. from S. Seventh-st. to Ashley-
ist.; within the corporate limits of
the City of Ann Arbor, Michigan,
and

Whereas, the curbing and gut-
tering of the above named districts,
within the 1limits aforesaid, is
deemed and declared to be neces-
sary public improvements; there-
fore be it

Resolved, that it is herebyv de-
clared to be the purpose of the
Common Council to cause the
above named district within the
limits aforesaid, to be curhed and
guttered under the charter and or-
dinances of the city of Ann Ar-
bor and in pursuance of the pray-
ers of said petitioners.

Resolved further, that the costs
and expense of the construction of
curbs and gutters in curb and gut-
ter districts Nos. 100 and 101 shall
be charged, assessed and paid as
follows: All street and public al-
ley intersections and fifty per cent
of the remaining shall be paid by
the city and the remainder shall be
assessed and paid by special as-
sesment levied and assessed ac-
cording to benefits on and against
all the lands, ten: ments and prem-
iseg lying on or frontine the above
named districts, Nos. 100 and 101,
within the limits aforesaid.

Resolved further, that the said
petitions along with this deter-
mination be and the same are
hereby referred to the Board o1
Public Works with direcfions to
report to the Council, with all con-
venient dispatch suitable plans with
specifications for the proposed im-
rrrovements, the kind and quality
of material to be used therefore,
together with an estimate of the
probable cost and expense of such

;ublic improvements. '

Adopred by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Jocelyn, Maulbetsch, Graf,
Sweet. LLucas, Dwyer, Moore, DBa-
luse, Bursley Freeman, Lutz, Pres.
Woodbury, 12. Nays, none.

By Ald. Sweet: _
TWhereas, the City Engineer has

determined that the petition for
curtb and gutter on Pauline Blvd.
between Main-st. and Fifth-st.
known as Curb and Gutter District
No. 90, was not signed by the
ovwners uof the majority of the foot
frontage, therefore be it,

Resolved, that the Bbard of
Public ‘Works be instructed to can-
cgl the contract for the construc-
ticn of said curb and gutter here.
N Adopted by the following vote:
1":as, Ald. Jocelyn, Maulbetsch,
Graf ,Sweet, Lucas, Dwyer, Moore,
Baluss, Bursley, Freeman, Lutz,
iYres. Woodbury, 12. Nays, none.

Sidewalk Committee Reporg
To the Honorable, the Common

Counecil,

Gentlemen:

Your Sidewalk Committee re-
spectfully recommends that the
following sidewalks be ordered
built and the followlng reso.uuiou
adopted:

Resolved, That the g.ading and
construction of the sidewa.ks
hereinafter mentioned is deemed
and declared to be necessary pun-
lic improvement,

Therefore, It 1s hereby oidered
that Portland . Cement concrete
sidewalks be graded, built and
constructed in the City of Ann Ar-
bor on and along the .ollow.ng
property; width ot walk to be five
feet unless otherw.se stated:

East Catherine Street

N. Side. Nos. 10¢5, 1003 and
westward as far as may be neces-
sary to raise walk to level ot curb
line, or_a trifie a.ove it. As thesc
walks are in good condit.on but
below the streest level the City
should bear their cost.

The W 78 ft. of lot 8 and the
W. 78 ft. of the N. 33 ft. of lot Y,
B 3 N, R 13 E, Lawtence and
Maynard Add.

East Catherine Strecg

N. Side, from N. Ingalls east-
ward along lot bearing No. 300 N.
Ingalls-st.

Lots 1, 2, 3, 4, and 5 except the
N 16 1-2 1t. B 3 N, R 12 E, Law-
rence & Maynard Add.

West Madison Street
S. Side, from Second-st., eastvrard
to Ashley-st.

Lots 1 and 12, B6 S, R1KE, Wm.
S. Maynard 2d. add. .ot 1 B 6 S,
R 2 E, Wm. S. Maynard 2d. add.
and the N 55 t., of lot 7, Hin-
man’s Sub. of B6 S, R 2 E.

'In
o)
Ald,
Swe
s,
n.(l'

s
Fay
que
the
Joy


http://otherw.se

COMMON COUNCIL—JULY 19, 1926

West Madison Street

N. Side, Nos. 212, 208 and on
south side of lot bearing No. 564
on Ashley-st.

The W 88 ft. of lot 10, B5 S, R 2
E, Wm. S. Maynard Add. also a
parcel of land beginning at the
S. E. Corner of lot 10, said Block
thence E to Ashley-st. N. on Ash-
ley-st. 33 ft. W to E line of let
10, thence S 33 ft. to beginning.

Packard Street
N. Side, from Main-st. S; east-

ward for one lot from alley S.
eastward to Fourth-ave., from
Fourth-ave., S. eastward for one
lot.

That part of lots 6 and 7T, lying
E of 8, Main-st., N of Packard-st.
and N W of Eberbach land B 4 S,
R 4 E.

Lot 9 and the W 40 ft. of lot 10,
B 48 R 4 E. except the N Tft.

A parcel of land part of B 4 8,
R 5 E, beginning at the intersec-
tion of the E line of S 4th. avenue
and the Nly line of Packard-st.
thence N to S line of lot 8, E 99 ft.
g 10 ft. w. 18 ft. thence SWly to
a noint on Nly line of Packard-st.

54 ft. SEly of beg'nning, thence
W tn beginning.
Repair
South Fifth Avcnue
Bast Side, Repair about e'ght

blocks in walk running southward
for one lot from Jefferson-st. and
driveway. Repair from three to
five hlocks at No. 507.

The E 132 ft. of lot 1, B5 S, R 6
T, Ann Arbor Land Co’s add. alse
}eginning at the intersection of the
Q line of Jefferson-st, with the H
line of Fifth-ave. thence 3 66 ft.
E 48 ft. N 66 ft. W 48 ft. to be-
ginning.

Respectfully submitted,
C. C. FREEMAN,
J. EDGAR DWYER,
GEO. LUTZ, JR.
Sidewalk Committee.

Ald. Freeman moved the adop-
‘t)n of ihe report, which was
Alopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Joeelyn, Maulhetsch, Graf,
Sweet, Lucas, Dwyer, Moore, Bal-
uss, Bursley. Freeman, Lutz, Pres.
Woudkhurvy 12. Nays, none.

Water Comimittee

Ald. Bursley made oral report
that committee had visited Steere
Farm pumping station and re-
quested a meeting of committee of
the whole after Council had ad-
jovrned.

119

Lichting Committee Report

Ald. Jocelyn made ‘oral report
that the Lighting Committece rec-
ommmends the installation of 100 c.
. street lights as follows:

At corner of Wooodside road and
Copley ave.; at corner of Walling-
ford road and Brooklyn ave.; at
corner of Washington-st. and
Buena Vista ave.; about midway
on Buena Vista ave.; at corner of
Jackson ave. and Pleasant Place.

Ald. Jocelyn moved the adoption
of renort, which was adopted by
tvllowing vote: Yeas, Ald. Jocelyn,
Maulbetseh, Graf, Sweet, Lucas,
Dwyer, Moore, Baluss, Bursley,
Freeman, Lutz, Pres. Woodbury,
12, Nays, none.

Park (& Sanitary Committee
DBy Ald. Lucas:

Resolved, that the Mayor and
City Clerk he authorized to draw
warranits to (George Spathelf and
to Mary and George Johnson for
purchase of land described in op-
tion now held by the City of Ann
Arbor, and in accordance with the
purchase price provisions therein
contaiired ,towit: George Spathelr,
23600 and interest from May 15b.
1926; Mary and George Johnson,
$1900, at such time as the deed
and abstract are approved b the
City Attorney. ’

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Jocelyn, Maulbetsch, Graf,
Sweet ITucas, Dwyer, Moore, Ba-
luss, Bursley, Freeman, L.utz, Pres.
Wondbury 12. Nays, none.

Poor and Cemetery Committee
Report.
To the Honorable, the Common
Council,
Gentlemen:

Your Poor and Cemetery Com-
mittee respectfully recommends:

1. That the Board of Public
Works he instructed to cause ap-
proximately 600 ft. of one inch
water pipe to be laid and six hy-
drants installed at Fair View
Cemetery. Estimated cost, $125.

2. That your committee he au-
thorized to purchase 75 ft. of rub-
ber hose.

3. That the Board of Public
Works be requested to cause a plat
of the entire cemetery te be pre-
pared and also individual maps
of each block in said cemetery on
a. scale of sufficient size to write
in the names of each burial.

4. That the Board of Public
Wiorks cause a replat to be pre-
pared of the unsbld portion of
block 1, Mincks addition, for the



120 COMMON COUNCIL—JULY 19, 1926

purpose of single interments.

Qespectiully submitted.

Barry D, Baluss, Geo. Lutz, Jr.,
Pocr and Cemetery Committec.

Ald. Baluss movéd the adoption
of report, which was adopted by
{ollowing vote: Yeas, Ald. Jocelyn,
Maulbetsch, Graf, Sweet, Lucas,
1rwvyer, Moorve, Baluss, Bursley,
'reeman, Lautz, Pres. Woodbury,
12. Nays, none.

Budgzet Commiittee

Ald. ILucas presented following
resolutivns from Budget Commit-
tee:

Resolved, that the request of the
I oard of Public Works for weld-
irg outfit, power grinder, gas
pumyp, condenser and pressure reg-
ulator and stock cabinet for garag:a
be granted and City Clerk be in-
structed to sign requisition.

Resolved, further, that salary of
cuitor of City Hall be fixed at
$115 per month beginning July 16,
1926,

Respectfully submitted,

K. E. Lucas, Geo. Lutz jr.,, Wm
C. Maulbetsch, Harry D. Baluss, C.
C. Freeman, Budget Committee.

Adonrted by following vote.
Yeas: Ald. Jocelyn, Mamnlbetsch,
Graf, Sweet, l.ucas, Dwyer, Moore,
Baluss. Bursley, Freemoan. Lutz,
Pres. Woodbury, 12. Nays, none,

Traffic Committee
Iy Ald. Freeman:

Resclved, that West Liberty
Street, from Main Street to Fifth
Street, be and the same is hereby
maie a ‘stop street’ to conform
to the provisions relating to stop
sfreets as provided in the traffic
wrdinance of the city now in force
and that the police department be
authorized to place stop signs at
the intersections and enforce the
goeneral provision relating to stop
streets as in the traffic ordinance
rrovided, the sam?2 as incorporated
therein.

Adopted hy following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Jocelyn, DMaulhetsch, Graf,
Svreetr, Lucas, Dwyer, Moore, Bai-
uss, DBureley, Freeman, Lutz, Pres.
Woedbury, 12. Nays, none.

Svecial Committees

Moved by . Ald. Lutz, that the
Yity Clerk be authorized to pro-
cure messenzer and office robbery
insurance for City Treasurer's of-
fice in amount of $1,000.00 on
three. year bhasis and additional in-
surance to the amount of $15,000
for the regular surmmer and winter
tax collection pericds.

Adopted hyv following wvote:
Yeas. Ald.  Jocelyn. Maulbetsch,
Giend, Sweet, Lucas. Dwyer, Moore,
'auss,  PBursley, Freemaan, Lutz
Tres. Weodbury 12, Navs, nonoe.

City Officers

Reports of City Engineer, Street
Commissioner and Marshal for
month of June received and or-
dered on file,

Exit Ald. Jocelyn and Graf.
Report of Public Hearings
To the Honorable, the Common

Council.

Gentlemen:

The undersigned submits the
following report of public hearing
relative to proposed closing, va-
cating and discontinuing of that
portion of Berkley avenue from the
east boundary line of South Main
street to its eastern terminus; that
portion of Fischer avenue from the
east boundary line of South Main
street to the west boundary line
of Greene street: that portion of
Greene street from a point begin-
ning at the south line of Keech
avenue south to its terminus; that
portion of public alley, running
north ang south from Granger
avenue to Dewey avenue and par-
allel to White street and Ingalls
street, situated in Block 4, Hamil-
ton, Rose and Sheehan’s addition,
in the City of Ann Arbor, Michi-
gan.

The common council, sitting in
pursuance to its order and apnoint-
ment for that purnose, met at the
Council Chamber June 28, 192¢ a‘
7:30 o'clock p. m. Meeting was
called to order by the City Clerk
and Ald. Freeman chosen to pre-
side. The roll was called and the
following members found present:
Ald. Slauson, Maulbetsch Sweet,
Lucas, Moore, Bursley, Freeman,
Lutz, 8.

Due proof was filed of the pub-
lication service and posting of no-
ticeg of meeting. Douglas Golden,
on bhehalf of Freda Jetter and
Harry Jetter protested against the
closing of alley in Block 4, Ham-
ilton, Rose and Sheehan addition
and C. John Walz spoke in favor
of closing said alley. Wm. Malloy
protested against closing of Berke-
ley avenue.

After hearing all persons desir-
ing to be heard, Ald. Sweet moved
that the public hearng do now ad-
journ to meet Monday, July 19,

192
Cou
was
of 1
P
(Com
el |
o'ele
M
Pres
Jowil
cil w
Moor
Lutz,
proof
noticy
Aft
ing t
fered
Reso
of Be
hound
to its
vacate
lic str
Resi
tion o
east bi
street
Greeng
and
street,
Reso
tion of
beginn:
Keech
he clos
a8 a |
or tim
Univers
letic as
of Mict
all lots
tiguoug
And §
ment w
to pro
outlet -
corney
Berkley
Drovide
for the
Berkley
Clty Tr
collecte
mentg .
Se83mey
And
the Q']t‘
issueq
Adoy
Al ¢
Burg)e,
Woody



COMMON COUNCIL—JULY 19, 1926

1926, at 2 o’clock p. m. at the
Council Chamber, which motion
was adoptad by unanimous vote
of those present, 8.

Pursuant to adjournment, the
Common Council met at the Coun-
cil Chamber July 19, 1926, at 2
o'clock p. m.

Meeting wasg called to order by
President Woodbury and the fol-
lowing members of Common Coun-
cil were present: Ald. Graf, Dwyer,
Moore, Baluss, Bursley, Freeraan,
Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 8. Due
proof was filedq of publication of
notice of adjourned meeting.

After ‘hearing all persons desir-
ing to be heard Ald. Bursley of-
fered the following resolution:
Resolved, that that certain portion
of Berkley avenue from the east
boundary line of South Main street
to its eastern terminus be closed,
vacated ang discontinued as a pub-
lic street.

Resolved, further that that por-
tion of Fischer avenue from the
east boundary line of South Main
street to the west boundary line of
Greene street be closed, vacated
and discontinued as & public
street.

Resolved, further, that that por-
tion of Greene street from a point
beginning at the south line of
Keech avenue south to its terminus
be closed, vacated and discontinued
as a public street, at such time
or times as the Regents of the
University of Michigan or the Ath-
letic associgtion of the University
of Michigan shall acquire and own
all lots or lands abutting or con-
tiguoug to said several streets.

And further, enter into an agree-
ment with the city of Ann Arber
to provide at their expense an
outlet for a storm sewer at the
corner of South Main Street and
Berkley avenue and further to
provide an outlet at their expense
for the present sanitary sewer on
Berkley avenue and to pay the
City Treasurer all unpaid and un-
collected sanitary sewer Jssess-
ments and Allen Creek Drain as-
sessments.

And further, that they shall pay
the city interest echarges on bonds
jssued for Sewer District No. 165.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Graf, Dwyer, Moore, Baluss,
Bursley, Freeman, Lutz, Pres.
Woodbury 8. Nays, none.

After hearing all persons desir-
ing to be heard in the matter of

121

proposed closing of alley, the fol-
lowing motion was offered by Ald.
Baluss: That the petition for pro-
posed closing of alley in Block 4,
Hamilton, Rose and Sheehan Ad-
dition be denied.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Graf, Dwyer, Moore, Baluss,,
Bursley, Freeman, Lutz, Pres,
Woodbury, 8. Nays, none,

The undersigned also submits
the following report of public
hearing relative to proposed clos-
ing, vacating and discontinuing of
that certain portion of Volland
street as follows:

“That portion of Volland street
included in the following descrip-
tion: Beginning at the intersection
of the westerly line of the Four-
teenth street with the northerly
line of Volland street; thence
westerly along the northerly line
of Volland street 343.87 feet to the
angle in the northerly line of Vol-
land street; thence southwesterly
along the northwesterly line of
Volland street 124,38 feet to
the northeasterly line of Washte-
naw avenue; thence southeasterly
along the northeasterly line of
Washtenaw avenue to its intersec-
tion with the southeasterly line of
Volland street; thence northeast-
erly along the southeasterly line of
Volland street to the angle in Vol-
land street; thence easterly along
the south line of Volland street to
a point 5.79 feet east of the point
where the west line of Fourteenth
street intersects the south line of
Volland street; thence northerly to
the place of beginning.”

The Common Council sitting in
pursuance to its order and appoint-
ment for that purpose, met at the
Council Chamber July 19, 1925, at
2 o’clock p. m. Meeting was call-
ed to order by President Woodbury
and roll call found the following
members of common council pres-
ent: Ald. Graf, Dwyer, Moore Ba-
luss, Bursley, Freeman, Lutz, Pres.
Woodbury. 8.

Due proof was filed of the pub-
lication, service and posting of no-
tices of meeting.

Mr. and Mrs. Norman S. Floock
protested against the closing of
Volland street until N. University
avenue had been extended and
opened for public travel, which
protest was withdrawn after the
resolution for the closing of said
street was presented.



122 COMMON COUNCIL—JULY 19, 1926

Atter hearing all persons desir-
ing to be heard, the following reso-
lution was offered by Ald. Burs-
ley:

Resolved that the Common Coun-
cil close, vacate and discontinue
as a public street a certain por-
tion or part of the following street
in the City of Ann Arbor, towit:

“That portion of Volland Sireet
included in the followng descrip-
tion: Beginning at the intersec-
tion of the westerly line of Four-
teenth Street wtih the northerly line
of Volland Street; thence westerly
along the northerly line of Vol-
lang Street 343.87 feet to the
angle in the northerly line of Vol-
land Street; thence southwesterly
along the northwesterly line of
Volland Street 124.38 feet to the
northeasterly line of Washtenaw
avenue: thence southeasterly along
the northeasterly line of Washte-
naw Avenue to its intersection with
the southeasterly line of Volland
Street; thence northeasterly along
the southeasterly line of Volland
Street to the angle in Volland
Street; thence easterly along the
south line of Volland Street to a
point 5.79 feet east of the point
where the west line of Fourteenth
street intersects the south line of
Volland Street; thence: northerly
to the place of beginning,”

a tsuch time or times as the City
of Ann Arbor shall receive from
the Regents of the University of
Michigan a warranty deed to a
strip of land at least sixty-six (66)
feet in width extending from
North University Avenue easterly
to Fourteenth Street, without cost
to the City of Ann Arbr.

The Regents of the University
of Michigan at their expense are
to grade and gravel said North
University Avenue continued to
Fourteenth Street in accordance
with the grades to be established
by the City Engineer of the City
of Ann Arbor. Said work to be
done at the cost of the Univer-
s8ity of Michigan and satisfactory
to the Board of Public Works of
said city and that the general pro-
visions herein contained shall be
incorporated in a formal agree-
ment between the Regents of the
University of Michigan and the
City of Ann Arbor, which said
agreement shall be satisfactory te
the City Attorney.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,

Ald. Graf, Dwyer, Moore, Baluss,
Bursley, Freeman, Lutz, President

Woodbury 8. Nays, none.

On motion of Ald. Graf meeting

adjourned.
Respectfully submitted,
ISSAC G. REYNOLDS,
City Clerk.
Report of Public Hearings
By Ald. Sweet:

Resolved, that the report of
PPublic Hearing, relative to clesing
of streets and alley as submitted
by the City Clerk, be approved and
adopted as the action of this Com-
mon Council upon the additional
condition that the University or
Michigan agrees ,loc and with the
city Lo build a curb and =utter and
sidewalk upon buth sides of N.
University avenue continued east-
erly to Fourteenth Street, and to
be brilt at the cost and expense
of the University at the time said
street is opened and subject to in-
spection and approval of the
Board of Public W'orks.

Adcpted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Maulhetsch, Sweet, Lucas,
Dwyenr, Moore, Baluss, Bursley,
Freeman, Lutz, Pres. Woodhury.
10,  Navs, none.

By Ald. Lucas:

Resolved, that the City Clerk
be instructed to execute on hehalf
of the city a hill of sale to Wash-
tenaw Motor Company for seven
passenger Buick touring ear which
was traded in by the Police Dept.
in accordance with action of Com-

m Council May 17, 1926.

Adopted by following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Maulbetsch, Sweet,
Lucas, Dwyer, Moore. Baluss,
Bursley, Freeman, Lutz, Pres.
Woodbury, 10. Nays. none.
sy Ala, Lutz:

Resolved, that the City Clerk is

herebhy authorized to draw war-
rants at anyv time for the purchase
of City of Ann Arbor bbnds for
the Ccmetery Sinking Fund when-
ever there is money available in
said fund.
_Adopted by following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Maulbetsch, Sweet,
Tucas, Dwyer, Moore, Baluss.
Bursley Freeman, Lutz, Pres.
Woodbury, 10. Nays, none.

Resolntion Relative Elections and
Registration
By Ald, Dwyer:
Resolved, that the City Clerk
make all necessary arrangements
for the general primary election te

(1
ra;
DI
reg

off
an
sal
Cle

Stal
reg|
her
dep!
regi
Dy

dent
gatic
may

of r
he g
to 8
Time
vigal
three
einet
auth
such
e

Teas,
Thea
Pyl
Woog
Pr A
Re
this
any
varat
Strep



' COMMON COUNCIL—JULY 19, 1926

be held September 14, 1926, and
for the general November election
to be held November 2, 1926, and
which election shall be held at the
usual ward and precinct polling
places from 7 o'clock a. m. until
8 o’clock p. m., Bastern Standard
Time,

Resolved, further, that the Ab-
hot voting machines be used for
the election of officers at the gen-
eral November election.

Resolved, further, that the City

Clerk make all necessary ar-
rangements for registration to
precede said elections and that

registration shall be at the office
of the City Clerk during regular
office hours and that on the third
and fourth Saturdays preceding
said elections the office of City
Clerk shall be open from 8 o’clock
a. m. until 8 o’'clock p. m., Eastern
Standard Time, for the purpose of
registration; and the City Clerk is
herehy authorized to appoint such
deputies ag mav- be necessary for
registration and to properly com-
ply with absent voters’ law. such
denuties to receive such compen-
gation as the finance committee
may determine,

Resolved, further, that notices
of registration and elections sh_all
he given by publication, according
to State law, in the Ann Arbor
Timeg News: and it is deemed ad-
visable to post notices in at least
three places in each election pre-
cinet. and the City Clerk is herehv
authorized to cause to be posted

such additional notices as he
deems advisable.

Adapted by following Vvote:
Yeas, Ald. Maulbetsch, Sweet,
Turas, Dwyer. Moore. Baluss,
Burslev., Freeman Lutz, Pres.

Woodhurv, 10. Naye, none,.
Fv Ald. Freeman:

Reenlved. that it be the sense of
this Cotncil that hereafter hef:ore
anv notitibns relative to closing,
vaecating. and discontinuing of
streets and allevs bhe acted upon by

123

this Council, that the petitioners
therefore pay to the City Clerk the
estimated expense, to be determined
by City Clerk, to the City of Ann
Arvor ¢f the advertising, posting
and service fees and expenses in
connection with the public hear-
ing.

Adopted by following
Yeas, Ald., Maulbetsch,
Lucas, Dwyver, Moore,
Bursley, Freeman, Lutz,
Woodbury, 10. Nays, none.

Ald. Lucas presented the fol-

vote:
Sweet,
Baluss,
Pres.

lowing resolution from Budget
Committee:
Resolved that the request of

Health Dept., for drying oven be

granted and City Clerk be instruct-
ed to sign reqguisition for same.

Adopted by following vote:
Yeas, Ald. DMaulbetsch, Sweet,
Lucas, Dwver, Moore, Baluss,
Bursley, Freeman, Lutz, Pres.
Woodbury, 10. Nays, none.

By Ald. Lucas:

Resgolved, that the Board of.

PPublic Works he authorized to pre-
pare specifications for such re-
wiring and for new lizhting fix-
tures for city hall as the Board
deems necessary and advertise for
bids fcr same.

Adopted by following vote:
Yeas, Ald, Maulbetsch, Sweet,
Lucas, Dwyer, Moore.” DBaluss,
Bursley. Freeman, Lutz, Pres.

Woodtury, 10. Nays, none.

Citv Atthrnev made oral report
that he approved quit-claim deed
from Katherine W, Wile to City
of Ann Arbor of a certain parcel
of Tand on Geddes ave.

Moved by Ald. Freeman, that
deed bhe accepted and ity Clerk
instruected to have it recorded.

Adopted hv  following vbte:
Yeas, Ald. Maulhetseh, Sweet,
Lucas, Dwyer, Moore  Baluss,
Furslev. Freceman, Lutz, Pres.
Wondhury, 10. Nays. none.

On motinn of Ald. Bursley Coun-
cil adjournegd,

ISAAC G. REYNOLDS.
City Clerk.



